
 
 
 

Members – January 2026 
 
 
Marty Clark 
(Full Vote) 
Chairman 
Jackson County Board of Commissioners 
4965 Jackson Pkwy. 
Jefferson, GA  30549 
Work: (706)367-6312 
mclark@jacksoncountygov.com 
 
John Daniell 
(Full Vote) 
UOBWA Vice Chair 
Chairman 
Oconee County Board of Commissioners 
7635 Macon Hwy, Box 100 
Watkinsville, GA  30677 
Work: (706)769-5120 
jdaniell@oconee.ga.us 
 
Jim Dove 
(At Large-Full Vote) 
181 Tall Timber Trail 
Nicholson, GA  30565 
jimdove53@gmail.com 
 
Chip Ferguson 
(Legal Counsel) 
Attorney 
Atkinson & Ferguson 
118 Court Street 
Monroe, GA  30655 
Work: (770)267-3000 
cferguson@atkinsonferguson.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Kelly Girtz 
(Full Vote) 
UOBWA Secretary 
Mayor 
Athens-Clarke Co. Unified Government 
301 College Avenue, Suite 300 
Athens, GA  30601 
Work: (706)613-3010 
kelly.girtz@accgov.com 
 
Rolando Alvarez 
(Barrow Co. Alternate) 
Commissioner, District 3 
Barrow County Board of Commissioners 
30 North Broad Street 
Winder, GA  30680 
Work: (770)307-3000 
ralvarez@barrowga.org 
 
Pat Graham 
(Full Vote) 
UOBWA Chair 
County Chair 
Barrow County Board of Commissioners 
30 North Broad Street 
Winder, GA  30680 
Work: (770)307-3000 
pgraham@barrowga.org 
 
Nathan Hester 
(Jackson Co. Proportional Alt.) 
Senior Engineer  
Jackson County Water & Sewer Authority 
117 MLK Ave.  
Jefferson, GA  30549 
Work: (706)367-1741 
nhester@jcwsa.com 
 
  



 
Jim Hix 
(Jackson Co. Alternate) 
Commissioner, District 1 
Jackson County Board of Commissioners 
67 Athens Street 
Jefferson, GA 30549 
Work: (706) 367-6312 
jhix@jacksoncountygov.com 
 
Chuck Horton 
(Oconee Co. Alternate) 
Commissioner, Post 2 
Oconee County Board of Commissioners 
P.O. Box 145 
Watkinsville, GA 30677 
Work: (706)769-5120 
chorton@oconee.ga.us 
 
Adam Layfield 
(Oconee Co. Proportional Alt.)  
Water Resource Director 
Oconee County Public Works 
P.O. Box 88 
Watkinsville, GA 30677 
Work: (706)769-3960 
alayfield@oconee.ga.us 
 
Joey Leslie, PE 
(Jackson Co. Proportional) 
General Manager 
Jackson County Water & Sewer Authority 
P.O. Box 869 
Jefferson, GA  30549 
Work: (706)367-1741 
jleslie@jcwsa.com 
 
Carol Myers 
(Athens-Clarke Co. Alternate) 
Commissioner, District 8 
Athens-Clarke Co. Unified Government 
P.O. Box 1868 
Work: (706) 613-3795 
Athens, GA 30603 
carol.myers@accgov.com 
 
 
 
 
 

Mark Saxon 
(Oconee Co. Proportional) 
Commissioner, Post 4 
Oconee County Board of Commissioners 
1812 Clotfelter Road 
Bogart, GA  30622 
Work: (706)769-5120 
msaxon@oconee.ga.us 
 
Harry Sims  
(Athens-Clarke Co. Proportional) 
170 Cone Drive 
Athens, GA  30601-3326 
Harry.sims170@gmail.com 
 
Hollis Terry 
(Athens-Clarke Co. Proportional Alt.) 
Interim Director of Public Utilities 
Athens-Clarke County Unified Government 
124 East Hancock Ave. 
Athens, GA  30601 
Work: (706)340-4437 
hollis.terry@accgov.com 
 
Bill Nash 
(Barrow Co Proportional Alt.) 
Deputy County Manager 
30 N. Broad St 
Winder, GA 30680 
Work: (770)867-7640 
bnash@barrowga.org 
 
Srikanth Yamala 
(Barrow Co. Proportional) 
Operations Manager 
Barrow County Board of Commissioners 
30 N. Broad Street 
Winder, GA  30680 
Personal: (706)307-3005 
syamala@barrowga.org 
 


